## CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE MILWAUKEE COUNTY STATE OF WISCONSIN

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-2263** AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2.08(A) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO SELECTION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Common Council for the City of South Milwaukee has determined that amending the process for the selection of President of the Council is in the best interest of the citizens of the City.

## NOW THEREFORE, at a regular meeting of the Common Council for the City of

South Milwaukee, held on the 16th day of March, 2024, a quorum of the members of the Common Council being present and a majority voting in favor thereof, the Common Council does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2.08(A) of the Municipal Code is hereby amended to read:

## § 2.08 Rule 8. President of the Council.

A. Selection. The Council president shall be selected by a majority vote of all Council members at the organizational meeting conducted on the third Tuesday of April following the regular aldermanic elections. However, beginning with the 2024 election of the Council President, no member of the Council shall be eligible to be elected as Council president for a third consecutive term unless no other member of the Council is nominated to serve as Council President.

SECTION 2. The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable. Should any term or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication.

Passed and Adopted by the Common Council of the City of South Milwaukee on March 16, 2024.

Jame Shelenka James Shelenske, Mayor Sandra J. Wesolowski

Date Adopted: April 16, 2024 Date Published: April 24, 2024